財務風險因素（續）
(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 現 金 流 量 及 公 平 值 利 率
風險（續）
由於銀行存款的利率預期
不會大幅變動，管理層預
期利率的變動不會對計息
資產產生重大影響。

於2012年12月31日， 倘 所
有其他變量保持不變而銀
行 借 貸 利 率 上 升╱下 降
10個基點，由於對浮息借
款 的 利 息 開 支 增 加╱減
少，有關年度各年利潤將
會 發 生 變 動。 變 動 詳 情
如下：

(b) 信貸風險
除財務報表附註4所述的向本
集團最大五位主要客戶的銷售
外，本集團並無其他高度集中
的信貸風險。綜合財務報表所
列已抵押銀行存款、現金及現
金等價物、貿易應收款及應收
票據以及其他應收款的賬面值
為本集團所面臨與其金融資產
有關的最大信貸風險。

(i) 銀行存款
於2011年 及2012年12月31
日，所有已抵押銀行存款
和現金及現金等價物均存
入持牌金融機構，故無重
大信貸風險。管理層並不
預期會因該等交易對手的
不履約而帶來任何虧損。

38.	 Financial risk management objectives and
policies (continued)

Financial risk factors (continued)
(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks
(continued)
Management does not anticipate significant
impact to on interest-bearing assets resulting
from the changes in interest rates, because the
interest rates of bank deposits are not expected
to change significantly.

As at 31 December 2012, if interest rates on
bank borrowings had been 10 basis points
higher/lower with all other variable held constant,
the profit for the year for each of the year would
have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower
interest expenses on floating rate borrowings.
Details of the changes are as follows:

2012 2011
RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit for the year increase/(decrease) 年度利潤增加╱
 （減少）

  – 10 basis points higher 　－上升10個基點 (764) (426)
  – 10 basis points lower 　－下降10個基點 764 426

(b)	 Credit risk
Except for the sales to the five largest customers
of the Group as detailed in Note 4 to the financial
statements, the Group has no other significant
concentrations of credit risk. The carrying amounts of
pledged bank deposits, cash and cash equivalents,
trade and bills receivables and other receivables
included in the consolidated financial statements
represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit
risk in relation to its financial assets.

(i)	 Deposits with banks
As at 31 December 2011 and 2012, all pledged
bank deposits and cash and cash equivalents
were deposited with licensed financial institutions